

### FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

**CONTACT:** Katelyn Abernathy

OFFICE: 615-253-8941

## REGULATORY BOARDS DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

## September 2013

## **Alarm Systems Contractors Board**

Respondent: Safegate Security, Inc, C-1123, Blountville, TN

Violation: Engage in alarm business under a name other than the certification name issued

by the Board/Engaged in a joint venture with non-certified Alarm Systems

Contactor.

Action: \$1,000 Civil Penalty

# **Architectural and Engineering Examiners**

Respondent: Michael G. Brady, R.A. #13085, Cleveland, TN

Violation: Submitted a bid for professional services involving a public project to a local

governmental entity, in which a fixed fee was proposed, in violation of Rule 0120-

02-.02(6) and Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-4-106(a)(2).

Action: \$500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board's law and rules exam

Respondent: Michael L. Wall, P.E. #112540, Spring Hill, TN

Violation: Utilized the professional seal of another registrant without the other registrant's

knowledge or consent; utilized a notary public seal without the notary's

knowledge or consent.

Action: Six-month suspension; take and pass the Board's law and rules exam

### **Auctioneer Commission**

Respondent: Jimmy Byrd, Robbins, TN

Violation: Unlicensed Activity

Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty and Consent Order

### **Barber Board**

Respondent: Clipper City, Nashville, TN Violation: Working on expired license Action: \$250.00 Civil Penalty

# **Board of Accountancy**

Respondent: James R. Mills, Nashville, TN Violation: Failure to Communicate with Client

Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

## **Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers**

Respondent: Barry James Blakley, Moss, TN

Violation: Practiced funeral directing without being duly licensed

Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Family Mortuary, Inc., Memphis, TN

Violation: Immoral or unprofessional conduct (held a deceased human remains showing

signs of decomposition for five months following her death whose family was

unable or unwilling to pay for the funeral services), aided or abetted an

unlicensed person to practice within the funeral profession, the license of an embalmer was not available for inspection, failure to securely affix a permanent identification device to a deceased human remains, failure to make available for inspection the latest copy of the crematory's license and inspection report utilized by the establishment and multiple aspects of the establishment's price lists and

contract did not comply with the Funeral Rule

Action: \$1,000 Civil Penalty

## **Board for Licensing Contractors**

Respondent: Solomon Builders Inc, Nashville, TN

Violation: Obtaining a Permit for Unlicensed Contractor

Action: \$1,000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Vision Homes LLC, Dunlap, TN

Violation: Failing to Pay Vendor; Fraudulent Activity

Action: Voluntary Surrender of License & Renewal Rights

Respondent: Tim Bowerman DBA Bowerman Roof Repair, Oak Ridge, TN Violation: Unlicensed Activity: Requiring more than 1/3 contact amount

as deposit; job abandonment.

Action: \$2,500 + Costs Civil Penalty

Respondent: Shane Giles DBA Giles Heating and Air, Athens, TN

Violation: Unlicensed Activity
Action: \$1,000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Robert A. Dew Construction Corp, Knoxville, TN

Violation: Incompetent Workmanship

Action: \$5,000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Masterbilt Inc FKA Masterbilt Roofing LLC, Cordova, TN

Violation: Unlicensed Activity

Action: \$1,000 + Costs Civil Penalty

Respondent: Calvin Brown DBA Decks by the Best, Clarksville, TN

Violation: Unlicensed Activity

Action: \$5,000 + Costs Civil Penalty

Respondent: JLC Contracting LLC, Goodlettsville, TN

Violation: Unlicensed Activity
Action: \$1,000 Civil Penalty

## **Burial Services**

Respondent: Beautiful Greenwood Cemetery, Chattanooga, TN

Violation: Charged installation fees exceeding the maximum allowable amount, failed to

timely deposit funds into the trust funds, failed to conspicuously post a sign at each public entrance to the cemetery's grounds with specific registration

language and contracts failed to contain specific disclosure language

Action: \$750 Civil Penalty

# **Cosmetology Board**

Respondent: Gina's Nails, Memphis, TN

Violation: Unlicensed individual, licensee without ID tag, waxing services in a manicurist

shop

Action: \$1000.00 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Hollywood Nail, Clarksville, TN

Violation: No manager present Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Unruli, Franklin, TN Violation: Sanitation violations Action: \$500.00 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Nail Avenue, Franklin, TN

Violation: Failure to wear ID tags, License not properly displayed

Action: \$500.00 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Glamour Nail, Humboldt, TN

Violation: Unlicensed activity, sanitation violations

Action: \$750.00 Civil Penalty

Respondent: The Barber Shop Salon, Memphis, TN

Violation: No ID tags, sanitation violations

Action: \$750.00 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Nails 1st, Smyrna, TN Violation: Unlicensed activity Action: \$250.00 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Pretty Girl, Memphis, TN

Violation: Cosmetology shop providing barbering services without a license

Action: \$250.00 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Pure Nail Bar, Maryville, TN

Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$500.00 Civil Penalty

## **Motor Vehicle Commission**

Respondent: Express Auto Sales, Nashville, TN Violation: Temporary Tag Log Violation

Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Airport Auto Brokers, Chattanooga, TN

Violation: Temporary Tag Log Violation

Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: T.S.U. Auto Sales, Nashville, TN Violation: Temporary Tag Log Violation

Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Oak Ridge Nissan, Oak Ridge, TN

Violation: Failure to Provide Conditional Delivery Agreement and Failure to Allow

Complainant to Void the Transaction

Action: \$4000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Mohammad B. Rezvanfar/Karen Mallicote/A&M Used Auto Sales, Nashville, TN

Violation: Unlicensed Activity Action: \$8500 Civil Penalty

## **Private Investigation and Polygraph Commission**

Respondent: Chuck Griffin d/b/a Double Eye Investigations, Clarksville, TN

Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$2,000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Amy J. Drescher, PI-5936, Brentwood, TN

Violation: Failed to notify the Commission of arrest within thirty (30) days

Action: \$125 Civil Penalty

## **Real Estate Appraisers**

Respondent: ES Appraisal Services, LLC, Jacksonville, FL

Violation: The Respondent failed to pay several Tennessee certified appraisers for services

rendered, where such appraisers' invoices were between more than 60 days old, and the Respondent failed to provide an appropriate replacement surety bond.

Action: The AMC registration revoked by an Agreed Final Order.

#### **Real Estate Commission**

Respondent: Tamara "Tammy" Leigh Autelitano, Gatlinburg, TN Violation: Failure to timely purchase Errors and Omissions Ins.

Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Keria L. Dye, Lebanon, TN

Violation: Failure to timely purchase Errors and Omissions Ins.

Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Jean Kelly Fisher, Brentwood, TN

Violation: Failure to disclose adverse facts of which the licensee

has actual notice or knowledge

Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Rodman G. Lilly, Hendersonville, TN

Violation: Escrow account violation

Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Susan P. Ray, Nashville, TN

Violation: Failure to timely purchase Errors and Omissions Ins.

Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Gina Davis Turman, Franklin, TN

Violation: Failure to timely purchase Errors and Omissions Ins.

Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

The following individuals have had their licenses suspended in accordance with Tenn. Code Ann. §36-5-706 or Tenn. Code Ann. §56-1-313

#### **Barber Board**

Terrell Clark

Audrey Criscoe

Karla Edwards

Indanvysha Maclin

Angel Moore

Memphis, TN

Jamestown, TN

Crossville, TN

Covington, TN

Piggott, AR

## **Board of Accountancy**

## **Board of Cosmetology**

Erin Baker Nashville, TN **Charmaine Carter** Spring Hill, TN Jercinta Coleman Nashville, TN Memphis, TN Christina Gibson Rhonda Gravil Eagleville, TN Clarksville, TN Gary Johnson Johnson City, TN Mary Jones Windy Jones Selmer, TN Debra Kilgore Columbia, TN **Deshun Mackey** Memphis, TN Vinh Mai Johnson City, TN Chattanooga, TN Lisa Mathely Carl Ogburn Nashville, TN Tamara Sexton Robbins, TN Steven Smith Nashville, TN Tokioyuana Suggs Memphis, TN Wochimia Walton Chattanooga, TN Tondalaya Washington Memphis, TN Candace Williams Madison, TN Memphis, TN **Tiffany Woods** Geneva Chancellor Madisonville, TN Monica Christina Killen, AL Clinton, TN Jennifer Crowley Bridgette Famaefula Collierville, TN Julie Harris Memphis, TN Tamara Harris Memphis, TN **Demetrius Jackson** Greenback, TN Memphis, TN Leonia Jackson Haven Johnson Ama, LA Kesha Morris Memphis, TN Clarksville, TN Jasmine Smith Covington, TN Belinda Somerville Antioch, TN **Emerson Woods** Rodney Burford Springfield, TN Laura Swecker Elizabethton, TN Wochimia Walton Chattanooga, TN Julie Anderson-Speck Potts Camp, MS Antoinette Demonbreun Nashville, TN Terri Dority Dyersburg, TN Chattanooga, TN Troy Guy Knoxville, TN Andrea Ralston Amy Defriece Cleveland, TN Vinh Mai Johnson City, TN Jennifer Davis Covington, TN Juwana Green Chattanooga, TN

## **Motor Vehicles**

Brian Coe Murfreesboro, TN
Charles Farmer Knoxville, TN
Adam Fletcher Murfreesboro, TN
Richard Scott Lexington, TN
Thomas Elkins Columbia, TN
John Sims Morristown, TN

# **Protective Services**

Ameerah Edwards
Lisa M. Johnston-Davis
Ian C. Farley
Matthew T. Fox
Delbert L. Merritt
Michael S. Miller
Dannie A. Price
Memphis, TN
Southaven, MS
Memphis, TN
Nashville, TN
Lebanon, TN
Antioch, TN
Madison, TN

The <u>Department of Commerce and Insurance</u> works to protect consumers while ensuring fair competition for industries and professionals who do business in Tennessee. Follow us on <u>Facebook</u>, <u>Twitter</u> and <u>YouTube</u> for a daily dose of fire prevention tips, consumer affairs information and much more!

###